March. A. D. 1917; or to spear fish in any manner during any season of the year in Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to the same, or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow lakes, in the towns of Farmington, Dayton and the city of Waupaca and the town of Waupaca, Waupaca county, Wisconsin.

(See c. 431.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1913.

No. 338, S.]

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT to amend section 4637a of the statutes, defining the term, "nighttime."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4637a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4637a. The term "nighttime," when used in any statute, ordinance, indictment or information shall be construed to mean the time between one hour after the setting of the sun on one day and one hour before the rising of the same on the following day; and the time of sunset and sunrise shall be ascertained according to the mean solar time of the *** *** *ninctieth* meridian west from Greenwich, commonly known as central time, as given in any published almanac.

SECTION 2. This act takes effect when published. Approved April 23, 1913.

No. 374, S.]

ŧ.

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 3940 of the statutes, relating to assignment of estates of decedents.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 5, section 3940 of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 3940) 5. Upon filing vouchers showing compliance with the foregoing judgment, the court * * * shall enter an order finding such fact, discharging the executor or administrator and making the judgment absolute. Such order, or a certified copy thereof, shall be presumptive evidence of the facts therein adjudicated. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1913.

No. 43, S.]

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to create section 937d of the statutes, authorizing cities to build and maintain public buildings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 937d. 1. The common council of any city, or the village board of any incorporated village, however incorporated, may, by a majority vote of all the members thereof at any general or special meeting, provide for the erection, maintenance, operation, and management of a public auditorium, opera house, or other public recreation and amusement building, and the provisions of law governing the erection of other public buildings in any city erecting any such building under this section, and governing the contracts relating thereto, shall govern in the case of buildings authorized by this section to be erected.

2. The common council of any city in which any such building is erected shall adopt rules and regulations governing the maintenance, operation, and management of such building.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force upon its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1913.

No. 178, S.]

[Published April 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 100.

- AN ACT to repeal section 3476 of the statutes, relating to the action of quo warranto.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3476 of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 2. This act takes effect when passed and published. Approved April 23, 1913.

99